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November 6, 2015

1lerracon

Mr. Rick Joslin

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

Green Bay, Wisconsin 54313

Re:  Status Report and Change Order No 1 Request
Dry Cleaners, Etc.
102 East Cook Street
New London, Wisconsin
BRRTS # 02-69-552218
Terracon Project No. 58107028

Dear Ms. Sylvester:

On behalf of Dry Cleaners, Etc., Terracon Consultants, Inc. (Terracon), prepared this status
report and change order request to document NR 716 site investigation (S1) work performed to
date, and present a work plan to delineate the magnitude and extent of the chlorinated volatile
organic compound (CVOC) affected soil, groundwater, and air associated with the former Dry
Cleaners Etc. property located at 102 East Cook Street, New London, Wisconsin (Figure 1). The
Sl work was performed in accordance with our proposal/work plan dated November 19, 2008,
which was approved on July 2, 2009.

The following sections outline the field work performed to date, present the findings, and discuss
the proposed strategy to go forward.

1.0 SITE INVESTIGATION PROCEDURES

1.1  Direct-Push Soil Sampling

From August 31, 2010, through September 2, 2010, Terracon supervised Probe Technologies
as they advanced nine direct-push soil borings (designated as P-2, and P-4 through P-11) to
depths ranging from approximately 20 to 34 feet below ground surface (bgs). The boring
locations are shown on Figure 2. Soil boring P-9 is located inside the building near the
drycleaner equipment, and was converted to a semi-permanent sub-slab vapor monitoring point
(VP-1) to assess the vapor pathway. Each of the other eight borings were exterior borings. Boring
P-10 was advanced on the adjacent property to the south. Each of the other seven soil borings
were advanced within the property boundary. The direct-push soil borings were advanced
using standard direct-push sampling techniques and a 4-foot macro core-barrel sampler. Soil
samples were physically characterized in general conformance with the Unified Soil
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Classification System (American Society of Testing Materials [ASTM] Method D-2488-09a)
and subjected to a volatile organic vapor scan using a photoionization detector (PID). Prior to
use, the PID was calibrated per the manufacturer's specifications using isobutylene calibration
gas at a concentration of 100 parts per million volume (ppmv). Draft boring logs are attached
that show the stratigraphy and PID readings for each boring.

Two or three soil samples from each soil boring were submitted for volatile organic compound
(VOC) laboratory analysis by United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA)
Method 8260B to attempt to determine the vertical extent of impacted soil. The soil samples
were collected in laboratory-supplied sample containers, placed on ice, and submitted under
chain-of-custody (COC) control to Pace Analytical Services, Inc. (Pace) of Green Bay,
Wisconsin.

Soil borings P-2, P-4, P-5, P-8, P-10, and P-11 were converted to temporary groundwater
monitoring wells to evaluate groundwater quality. The temporary groundwater monitoring
wells were constructed within each boring using 10-foot sections of No. 6-slot, 3/4-inch
diameter polyvinyl chloride (PVC) well screen, connected to a 3/4-inch diameter riser pipe that
extended above the ground surface. Prior to sampling, the depth to water in each temporary
groundwater monitoring well was measured with an electronic water level indicator. Prior to
sample collection, groundwater was purged from the temporary wells until relatively sediment
free water was observed. Groundwater was purged and samples collected with small-
diameter disposable bailers. Terracon submitted six groundwater samples for laboratory
analysis of VOCs by USEPA Method 8260B. The soil boring/temporary groundwater
monitoring well locations are presented on Figure 2.

1.2 Borehole Abandonment

Upon completion of soil and groundwater sampling activities, direct-push soil borings P-2, and
P-4 through P-11 were abandoned per Chapter NR 141, Wisconsin Administrative Code
(WAC), with 3/8-inch bentonite chips. Boring P-9 was also partially abandoned to allow
completion as a sub-slab vapor monitoring point.

1.3 Groundwater Monitoring Well Construction and Development

On February 16 and 17, 2011, Terracon supervised M&K Driling (M&K) during the
advancement of four soil borings, with the subsequent construction of four NR 141, WAC-
compliant groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4) constructed as water table
observation wells (observation wells). M&K used a conventional drill rig and hollow stem auger
techniques to complete the wells.

Monitoring well construction included a 2-inch inside-diameter PVC riser pipe coupled to a 10
foot, 0.006-inch slot PVC well screen. Groundwater monitoring well MW-1, located outside the
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building in the southwest comer of the property, was completed to a depth of 35 feet bgs. MW-2
was completed to a depth of 32 feet bgs to the north of the site across the East Cook Street right-
of-way. Groundwater monitoring well MW -3, located to the east of the site on the 114 Cook Street
property, was completed to a depth of 37 feet bgs. Groundwater monitoring well MW-4 was
completed to a depth of 41 feet bgs on the 118 East Beacon Street property southeast of the
site.

The monitoring wells were completed in concrete pads with steel bolt-down flush-mount
protective cover assemblies. Groundwater monitoring well locations are illustrated on Figure
2. A draft boring log and a well construction form for each monitoring well are attached.

Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-3 were developed on February 18, 2011, and monitoring
well MW-4 was developed on February 24, 2011. Each of the monitoring wells were developed
by Terracon per NR 141, WAC, by surging and purging with a bailer. Well development
groundwater was disposed in the City of New London’s sanitary sewer under permit.

1.4 Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the four monitoring wells on February 24,
2011. Prior to collecting samples, the groundwater monitoring well caps were opened and
water levels allowed to equilibrate prior to the measurement of down-hole static water levels.
Static water levels were measured from a consistent point on each well utilizing a
decontaminated electronic water-level indicator. Field parameters including dissolved oxygen
(DO), pH, specific conductivity, and oxidation-reduction potential (ORP), were measured with
a water quality meter equipped with a down-well sonde prior to, and immediately after,
purging. Approximately three well casing volumes of groundwater were purged from each well
with a disposable bailer prior to sampling. Samples were carefully collected with the bailer
after purging was completed. Terracon originally proposed collecting groundwater samples
via low-flow techniques; however, the water table was too deep to use a peristaltic pump.

The sampling and analyses plan included submitting groundwater samples from the four
groundwater monitoring wells for laboratory analysis of VOCs by USEPA Method 8260B. The
groundwater samples were collected in laboratory-supplied sample containers, placed on ice,
and submitted under chain-of-custody (COC) control to Pace for the laboratory analysis.

One trip blank sample was transported with the other collected groundwater samples
submitted for laboratory analyses. A duplicate groundwater sample was also collected. The
trip blank and duplicate groundwater samples were submitted for Method 8260 VOC
laboratory analysis. Sample collection, handling, and storage were performed in accordance
with Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) protocol and standard COC
requirements.
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1.5 Vapor Intrusion Assessment

Terracon attempted to gain access to the residence at 108 East Cook Street, adjacent east of
the Dry Cleaners Etc. property to install and sample a sub-slab vapor monitoring point as
proposed. However, the property had been foreclosed and was owned by Fannie Mae/Freddie
Mac, who would not grant access. As such, the initial vapor intrusion assessment focused solely
on the Dry Cleaners Etc. building.

On September 2, 2010, Terracon installed one sub-slab vapor monitoring point (VP-1) in the
interior of the Dry Cleaners Etc. building, after completion of soil boring P-9. The vapor
monitoring point was installed to evaluate CVOC sub-slab vapor concentrations.

The semi-permanent sub-slab vapor monitoring point VP-1 was installed in soil boring P-9
after partial abandonment with bentonite to a depth of approximately 2 feet below the floor
surface. Sand was then placed in the boring to approximately 2 inches below the floor surface.
The open end of the vapor probe tube was wrapped with fiberglass screen and the probe
placed in the hole so the top of the probe was flush with the floor surface after placing a
threaded protective cap seal on the probe. The annular space around the probe was sealed
with grout.

A vapor sample was collected from VP-1 on February 24, 2011, concurrent with the
groundwater sampling event. Prior to sampling, a helium shroud test was performed to ensure
no leakage around the sub-slab probe. To collect a sample, the flush-threaded cap was
removed from the vapor probe and a one-hole rubber stopper placed securely into the top of
the probe. Tubing was securely placed into the stopper hole. The vapor monitoring point was
purged with a PID and then a vapor sample was collected using a 6-liter evacuated Summa
canister obtained from Pace. The Summa canister's regulator and restrictor were calibrated
to draw the soil gas sample over a 30-minute period. The soil gas sample collected within the
Summa canister was submitted to Pace for VOC analysis by USEPA Method TO-15.

1.6 Management of Investigation Derived Waste

The soil cuttings generated from the groundwater monitoring well construction were placed
into nine labeled 55-gallon drums and staged onsite. The drums were transported to Waste
Management's Valley Trail facility in Berlin, Wisconsin, for disposal on April 17, 2014.
Groundwater generated from well development and purging was disposed in the City of New
London sanitary sewer system under permit.
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2.0 NR 716 SITE INVESTIGATION RESULTS

2.1  Soil Analytical Results

Tetrachloroethene (PCE) was the only VOC detected at concentrations above the analytical
limit of detection (LOD). Soil borings P-2 (16’), P-10 (24’), MW-2 (4’ and 26’) contained PCE
at concentrations greater than the soil to groundwater pathway residual contaminant level
(RCL) presented in the WDNR RCL Spreadsheet (June 2014). The WDNR RCLs were
calculated using the USEPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator and the Wisconsin
default values presented Soil Residual Contaminant Level Determinations Using the USEPA
Regional Screening Level Web Calculator PUB-RR-890, June 2014 update. Concentrations
ranged from 36.2 micrograms per kilogram (ug/kg) at P-10 (24’) to 178 pg/kg at MW-2 (26").
PCE was not detected at concentrations above the direct-contact non-industrial RCL. The
analytical results are summarized in Table 1.

2.2 Groundwater Elevations and Site Hydrogeology

Based on February 24, 2011, data from the observation wells, the groundwater flow pattern at
the water table is complex. An apparent northeast-southwest trending groundwater divide is
present in the northem part of the site. North of the divide, groundwater flow is to the northwest
with a horizontal hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.003 foot per foot (ft/ft). South of the divide
groundwater flow is predominately to the southeast, with a horizontal hydraulic gradient of 0.02
foot per foot (ft/ft). The southeasterly flow direction corroborates the flow direction initially
determined from the temporary monitoring wells in the field. The temporary monitoring well field
data did not identify the groundwater divide, but because the Wolf River lies to the north, a
groundwater divide was suspected.

Static water level measurements ranged from 25.82 to 34.37 feet below top of riser in the
observation wells. A summary of groundwater elevation data is provided in Table 2. A
groundwater contour map is presented on Figure 3.

2.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

PCE was reported at concentrations above its Chapter NR 140, WAC, Enforcement Standard
(ES) in groundwater from temporary groundwater wells P-5, P-10 and P-11, and in offsite
groundwater monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4. PCE was reported at concentrations
above its Chapter NR 140, WAC, Preventive Action Limit (PAL) in groundwater from temporary
well P-2 and P-8, and onsite groundwater monitoring well MW-1.

Trichloroethene (TCE) was detected in groundwater collected from temporary groundwater
wells P-10 and P-11, and groundwater monitoring well MW-3 at concentrations above its ES.
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TCE was detected in groundwater from temporary wells P-2 and P-5, and groundwater
monitoring well MW-4 at concentrations above the PAL.

No other CVOCs were detected at concentrations above their respective PAL. Groundwater
analytical results are summarized in Table 3.

2.4 Vapor Analytical Results

PCE and TCE were reported at concentrations above the applicable WDNR vapor risk
screening levels at sub-slab sample location VP-1, at concentrations of 9,270 and 740
micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m?), respectively. An air analytical summary table is attached as
Table 4, and the location of the sub-slab vapor monitoring point is presented on Figure 2.

2.5 Potential Contaminant Migration Pathways and Receptors

Terracon contacted Mr. Mike Pinch of the City of New London Utilities Department to obtain
information relative to the locations, depths and construction of underground utility corridors in
the general vicinity. The following is a summary of the information obtained from Mr. Pinch:

[}

Electric Lines: Buried approximately 18-24 inches bgs in steel conduit.

& Water Mains: Buried approximately 5-6 feet bgs in natural ground bedding.
8 Water Laterals: Buried approximately 4-6 feet bgs in natural ground bedding.
u Sewer Mains: Buried approximately 6-8 feet bgs in natural ground bedding.
e Sewer Laterals: Buried approximately 4-8 feet bgs in natural ground bedding.

Since groundwater is present at a depth of approximately 25 feet, the utility corridors do not
provide a preferential pathway for migration of contaminated groundwater. Since the utility
line bedding and backfill material consists of the native sand soil, the utilities likely do not
provide a preferential pathway for migration of contaminant vapors.

A request was submitted to the Wisconsin Geological and Natural History Survey (WGNHS)
to obtain well construction records for wells located within a 1,200 foot radius of the outermost
known edge of the contaminant plume (Public Land Survey System [PLSS] Section 12,
Township 22N, Range 14E). There was one well constructor record which listed a location of
the southeast quarter, southeast quarter of Section 12, Township 22N, Range 14E. According
to the report, the well is cased from ground surface to approximately 20 feet bgs, and is
screened from 165-169 feet bgs in the unconsolidated soils. The City of New London has
municipal well # 3 located at 1002 West Beacon Street, approximately nine blocks west-
southwest of the site. According to the diagram presented by Mr. Pinch, the high capacity well
is constructed of 30-inch casing to 112 feet bgs, with a screen from 114-129 feet bgs.
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The City of New London provides water via their municipal water supply distribution system.
Based on the well records request, there are no private potable wells known to be located
within a 1,200-foot radius of the Site.

3.0 PROPOSED SCOPE OF SERVICES AND WORK PLAN-
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Based on the available data, the extent of the dissolved-phase groundwater contaminant
plume is not defined offsite. Delineation of the groundwater contaminant plume is necessary
to complete the site investigation and evaluate remedial action options. Due to the
groundwater contaminant plume extending offsite to the north and southeast beneath or near
several residences and other structures, potential vapor intrusion into these structures should
be assessed. The extent of the shallow PCE soil contamination at observation well MW-2 also
needs to be investigated. Although this contamination is across the street to the north of Dry
Cleaners, Etc, there does not appear to be another clear source for this contamination at this
time. The property was a residence up until approximately 2001 when the house was
removed. The proposed additional scope of services is intended to assess the offsite extent
and magrﬁtude of the dissolved-phase groundwater contaminant plume via screening with
temporary monitoring wells, assess the extent of impacted soil near monitoring well MW-2,
and to screen for potential vapor intrusion issues in the most at-risk structures. In addition,
Terracon recommends video inspection of the site sanitary sewer lateral to verify its integrity
or whether it potentially could have been a source for contamination to the north.

Due to funding limitations, the Responsible Party intends to proceed with the project in stages.
Upon completion of a stage, a reimbursement claim will be prepared and submitted. Upon
receipt of reimbursement, Terracon will proceed with the next stage and repeat until the site
is closed. Terracon has evaluated the data collected during the direct-push investigation,
vapor intrusion assessment, and groundwater monitoring well construction, and recommends
the scope of services outlined below as the next stage of site investigation. Future stages may
include additional temporary and NR 141, WAC, compliant monitoring well construction,
groundwater monitoring, additional vapor intrusion assessment/monitoring, sewer lateral
investigation test pit(s), and installation of vapor mitigation system(s), as required.

The scope of services presented in the following sections is recommended.
3.1 Direct-Push Soil Borings and Temporary Groundwater Well Installation

In order to further assess the extent of impacted soil near monitoring well MW-2 and the
magnitude and extent of the groundwater plume, Terracon proposes to advance direct-push
soil borings at seven offsite locations. Three of the borings will be to assess the horizontal and
vertical extent of shallow PCE-related soil contamination near MW-2 and the remaining four
borings will be completed as temporary groundwater monitoring wells to help define the extent
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of the groundwater plume at the water table near monitoring well MW-2, which had the highest
PCE concentrations detected in groundwater during the initial site investigation, and southeast
(downgradient) of monitoring well MW-4. The proposed direct-push soil borings/temporary

well locations

are shown on Figure 4. The actual locations may be modified because of the

location of utilities and acceptance/denial of access agreements. Specific activities associated
with the direct-push soil borings and temporary groundwater monitoring well installation follow.

e n
VA

Responsive =

Obtain access agreements for four offsite properties. These include:

1. 413 Pearl Street;

2. 412/420 Pearl Street (Public Library);

3. 421 Pearl Street;

4. 121 East Beacon Avenue.
Advancefthree direct-push borings to depths of approximately 12 feet bgs
arop/nd" existing monitoring well MW-2 to evaluate shallow PCE soil
f};o/r'itamination as a potential source area. The proposed boring locations are

" shown on Figure 4. Soil samples will be continuously collected to the boring

terminus with a 4-foot long macro-core sample barrel, logged, and physically
characterized in general conformance with the Unified Soil Classification
System. Soil samples will be screened for volatile organic vapors with a PID at
approximate 2-foot intervals and at changes in stratigraphy. Four soil samples
from each boring will be submitted for laboratory analysis of VOCs by USEPA
Method 8260B. The soil samples submitted for laboratory analysis will be
selected based upon the PID vapor screening results, stratigraphy, and
comparison to depths of MW-2 soil samples.

Advance four direct-push soil borings to depths of approximately 32 to 40 feet
bgs for the purposes of collecting groundwater samples to evaluate
groundwater quality. Three of the borings will be to the north and northwest of
monitoring well MW-2 and one boring will be to the southeast of monitoring
well MW-4. Soil samples will be continuously collected to the boring terminus
with a 4-foot long macro-core sample barrel, logged, and physically
characterized in general conformance with the Unified Soil Classification
System. Soil samples will be screened for volatile organic vapors with a PID at
approximate 2-foot intervals and at changes in stratigraphy. However, soil
samples will not be submitted for laboratory analysis. Upon conclusion of soil
sampling, each boring will be converted to a temporary monitoring well by
placing small-diameter 10-slot PVC screen and riser in the boring.

{0 W " ;vAltemativer, if conditions warrant (e.g. the boring does not stay open), the soil
A Y

boring will be abandoned and a separate boring will be advanced to the desired
depth to collect a screen-point groundwater sample.

Upon conclusion of sampling activities, each of the seven direct-push soil
borings will be abandoned in general conformance with Chapter NR 141, WAC.
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A completed abandonment form for each boring will be submitted with the
subsequent Status Report (Section 3.6).
A boring log will be prepared for each boring in conformance with NR 716,
WAC and submitted with the subsequent Status Report (Section 3.6).
J& /F"j
3.2 Groundwater Sampling > g2¢ pavacd o) gV clls
LY
Terracon will collect a groundwater sample at each of the four proposed temporary
groundwater monitoring well locations upon completion of the temporary well either as a small-
diameter PVC screen and riser installed in the borehole or as a screen point sample location.
Due to the depth to groundwater each sample will be collected with a small-diameter bailer
placed down the temporary groundwater monitoring well or down-rod if a screen point sampler
is used. Each temporary well will be developed/purged to the extent practicable prior to
collecting a groundwater sample. The samples will be collected in laboratory supplied
containers and transported under proper chain-of-custody procedures to a Wisconsin-certified
laboratory for analysis of VOCs (USEPA Method 8260B).

Terracon will also collect one round of groundwater samples from the four existing
groundwater monitoring wells using low-flow sampling techniques. The NR 141, WAC-
compliant monitoring well groundwater sampling will be performed concurrently with sampling
the proposed temporary monitoring wells. Due to the depth to groundwater, a dedicated
submersible pump will be required for each monitoring well. A flow controller will be used to
limit the flow of the submersible pumps to approximately 200 milliliters per minute. A water
quality meter with flow-through cell will be used to monitor field parameters during purging.

Prior to purging the monitoring wells, each well will be inspected and water levels will be
measured in each of the monitoring wells. The groundwater elevations will be measured to
the nearest 0.01-foot using an electronic water level indicator. The monitoring wells will be
purged and sampled using low-flow techniques and a water quality meter with a flow-through
cell. Monitoring wells will be purged until parameters including temperature; pH; specific
conductance; DO; and ORP, are stable (within 10% in three consecutive readings taken 2
minutes or more apart for all parameters). However, if parameters have not stabilized within 1
hour, purging will cease and samples will be collected. After purging, groundwater samples will
be collected in laboratory-supplied containers and transported under proper chain-of-custody
procedures to a Wisconsin-certified laboratory for analysis of VOCs (USEPA Method 8260B).
One sample will be also submitted as a blind duplicate per NR 716.13 (11), WAC for laboratory
analysis of VOCs.

3.3 Sanitary Sewer Lateral Inspection

In order to assess the potential of the sewer lateral being a source of contamination from
historical operations and practices, Terracon proposes to inspect the integrity of the sanitary
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sewer lateral at the site. The inspection will be performed via inserting a small-diameter
camera into the lateral from an access point inside the building and visually inspecting the
lateral for cracks or openings that could leak water into the underlying soil. If the integrity of
the lateral appears to have been compromised, Terracon may propose test-pit sampling near
the lateral during a future investigation stage.

3.4 Vapor Intrusion Assessment and Monitoring

Terracon will also evaluate vapor intrusion for the properties located at 412 South Pearl Street
(library), 108 East Cook Street, 114 East Cook Street, and 113 East Beacon Avenue. Based
on the vapor intrusion assessment results for these four properties, additional vapor
assessment may be necessary at these or other nearby properties in the future. Specific
activities associated with vapor intrusion investigation follows:

i Amend the access agreements to allow for vapor intrusion assessment at 412
South Pearl Street (library), and the residences at 113 East Beacon, and 114
East Cook Street.

B Obtain access agreement for the property at 108 East Cook Street if now
privately owned. Previously, access permission could not be obtained from the
owner at that time, Fannie Mae.

8 Install one semi-permanent sub-slab vapor point in the basement of the
structure at each of the four above-mentioned properties. Perform one round
of vapor sampling from each of the basement sub-slab vapor points including
leak testing in conformance with WDNR guidance document RR986 Sub-Slab

,Aﬂ/ Vapor Sampling Procedures, prior to collecting samples.

Collect the above-described air samples over a 30-minute period using 6-liter

A
il 5.%‘{’ Summa canisters and analyze according to USEPA Method TO-15 for PCE-

related compounds (only).

Sub-slab vapor monitoring points will remain in place for future sampling, if
necessary. In the future upon site closure by WDNR or at such time that WDNR
has determined they are no longer needed, the vapor points will be removed
and the hole abandoned with cement.

3.5 Investigation Derived Waste

Investigation derived waste generated during this stage of investigation will include
approximately two drums of purge water from groundwater sampling. A permit exists to
dispose of the purge water into the sanitary sewer; however, that permit may need to be
reissued. Terracon proposes to dispose of the purge water (under permit from the City of New
London) in a nearby sanitary sewer manhole within Cook Street, which will require certain
safety precautions. If the sanitary sewer lateral video inspection verifies the integrity of the

Responsive s Resourceful m Reliable 10



Status Report and Change Order No. 1 Request
Dry Cleaners, Etc. = New London, Wisconsin -".erracon

November 6, 2015 = Terracon Project No. 58107028

sewer lateral at the subject site, then the water will be disposed down the sanitary sewer within
the Dry Cleaners, Etc. building.

3.6 Reporting

Reporting elements include semi-annual electronic reporting, offsite results notifications, and
preparatlon of a status report as described in detail below:

Terracon will complete the required electronic NR 700 semi-annual progress
reports for the site. Reporting will be in July for the period of January 1 through
June 30 and in January for the period of July 1 through December 31.

In conformance with NR 716.14 (2), Terracon will provide soil, groundwater,
and vapor results to offsite property owners and current site operator following
receipt of results from the laboratory. The notification will include a completed
Form 4400-249 or equivalent with supporting documentation including a map
showing sample locations, a summary table of the results, and a copy of the
applicable laboratory report. Terracon will provide results notifications to eight
property owners as follows:

102 East Cook Street (site operator not responsible party; groundwater),
108 East Cook Street (vapor),

114 East Cook Street (groundwater, vapor),

412 and 420 South Pearl Street (soil, groundwater, vapor)

413 South Pearl Street (groundwater),

421 South Pearl Street (groundwater),

113 East Beacon Avenue (groundwater, vapor), and

121 East Beacon Avenue (groundwater).

© NOoO O kAN

Terracon will prepare a Status Report that will document the additional S1 work
and results, and provide recommendations for the next stage of investigation.
At a minimum, the next stage of investigation will include construction of
additional groundwater monitoring wells and implementation of a groundwater
monitoring program. Additional investigation or interim action items may also
be necessary. The report will present a request for Change Order No. 2, for
the additional site investigation scope of work recommended at that time. The
report will be completed within 60 days following receipt of soil, groundwater,
and air laboratory results from the scope of work proposed in this Status Report
and Request for Change Order No. 1.

3.7 Schedule

Terracon proposes the following approximate schedule for the next stage of site investigation.
The schedule is subject to timing of major milestones such as WDNR approval of Change
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Order No. 1 within 60 days of submittal and reimbursement of the DERF claim within 2 years

after submittal.

Anticipated
Task Anticipated Schedule :
P Completion Date*
Submittal of Status Report and Change
Order #1 Request November2015
Within 60 days following
WDNR Approval of Change Order #1 submittal January 2016
Submittal of DERF Reimbursement Claim Within 45 days following WDNR Febuar G518
#1 approval of Change Order #1 W
Receipt of Reimbursement Appro.X|mater .24 month§ February 2018
following submittal of claim
Implementation of Change Order #1 Work Within 45 days following receipt i
; . April 2018
Scope-Offsite Access of reimbursement
Implementation of Change Order #1 Work Within 30 days following receipt
. May 2018
Scope-Fieldwork of access agreements
Offsite Results Notifications Viitolh 10 ey Yol g, nesmlp: June 2018
of laboratory results
Data Analysis and Submittal of Status Viilhin B0 dsys falloming FRssipt
of laboratory results from August 2018
Report and Change Order #2 Request
fieldwork
WDNR Approval of Change Order #2 Wlth”.] 60 days following October 2018
submittal
Submittal of DERF Reimbursement Claim Within 45 days following WDNR
November 2018
#2 approval of Change Order #2

*Anticipated completion date will be contingent upon the schedules of contractor(s), facility, and Terracon; and
procurement of access. Weather conditions will also be taken into consideration when scheduling. If the anticipated

completion dates listed are not attainable, the schedule will be adjusted based on the anticipated schedule.

4.0 COSTESTIMATE

The cost estimate for the proposed scope of additional work is $30,950.00. Please refer to the
attached spreadsheet Change Order #1 Detailed Cost Summary for a breakdown of the
estimated costs for performing the above-described additional/expanded scope of services.
The responsible party has approved the change order costs (see attached signed Cost
Estimate). An updated Linking Spreadsheet is also attached that presents the Change Order
costs.
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide this information to you and we look forward to
receiving your letter of concurrence. Please contact us with any questions regarding this
request.

Sincerely,
llerracon
J 7 /‘/'/ 7 /
oot Q. Wodaon b A —
Scott A. Hodgson, P.G. Edmund A. Buc, P.E.
Senior Project Manager Senior Project Engineer

SAH/EAB:sah/N:\Projects\2010\58107028\Agreement, Change Orders & Cost Estimates\Change Order
#1\WDNR Status.CO1.2015.final.docx

Attachments Figures 1 through 4
Tables 1 through 3
Detailed Cost Breakdown
Client Approval (signed Cost Estimate)
Linking Spreadsheet
Draft Boring Logs
Monitoring Well Construction Forms

Copies To:  Mr. Paul Zuege
File

Responsive » Resourceful s Reliable 13



Status Report and Change Order No. 1 Request '"'erracon
Dry Cleaners, Etc. = New London, Wisconsin

November 6, 2015 = Terracon Project No. 58107028

5.0 CERTIFICATIONS

I, Scott A. Hodgson, P.G., hereby certify that | am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in
s. NR 712.03 (1), Wis. Adm. Code, am registered in accordance with the requirements of ch.
GHSS 2, Wis. Adm. Code, or licensed in accordance with the requirements of ch. GHSS 3,
Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in this
document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable
requirements in chs. NR 700 to 726, Wis. Adm. Code.

deott Q. Wodaom PG-1229 Date 11/6/15

Signature and P.G.]number

Project Geologist
Title

Responsive = Resourceful = Reliable

14
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TABLE 1
SOIL ANALYTIC TEST RESULTS
Dry Cleaners, Etc.
New London, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 58107028

Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds (ug/kg)
(]
g
£ e z
o 2 2 S
k=] B 5 ] E
z 8 £ g (5]
2 5 D ] [}
Q b= e = g
N S 2 o =
Sample T £ '5 2 %
Location Depth (feet) Sample Date 3 2 = S =
P-2 3 8/31/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-2 16 8/31/2010 <25.0 39.6 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-2 26 8/31/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-4 4 8/31/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-4 14 8/31/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-4 28 8/31/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-5 3 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-5 18 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-5 28 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-6 4 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-6 20 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-7 15 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-7 14 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-7 20 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-8 4 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-8 20 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-8 25.5 9/1/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-9 2 9/2/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-9 4 9/2/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-9 14 9/2/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-10 16 9/2/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-10 24 9/2/2010 <25.0 36.2 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-11 4 9/2/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
P-11 25 9/2/2010 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW-1 2 2/16/2011 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW-1 275 2/16/2011 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 53.3
MW-2 4 2/16/2011 <25.0 73.9 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW-2 26 2/16/2011 <25.0 178 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW-3 3 2/17/2011 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW-3 30 2/17/2011 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW-4 3 2/17/2011 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
MW-4 33 2/17/2011 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0
Groundwater Pathway RCL' 41.2 4.5 3.6 0.1 26
Non-Industrial Direct-Contact RCL? 156,000 30.700 1.260 67 60.700
NOTES:

Hg/kg= micrograms per kilogram

" Residual Contaminant Levels (RCL) for soil to groundwater pathway per WDNR Soil Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) Spreadsheet
(June 2014) which were determined using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator in accordance with WDNR Guidance
Document PUB-RR-890, June 2014 update.

2 Non-Industrial Residual Contaminant Levels for Direct Contact per per WDNR Soil Residual Contaminant Level (RCL) Spreadsheet
(June 2014) which were determined using the US EPA Regional Screening Level Web Calculator in accordance with WDNR Guidance
Document PUB-RR-890, June 2014 update.

Bold Black values indicate compound detected above the listed Soil to Groundwater Pathway RCL

Italicized and_Underline values indicate compound detected above the listed Non-industrial Direct Contact RCL

N:\Projects\2010\58107028\Tables\58107028.tables.xism - Table 1 Soil Analytical Table 1



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

Dry Cleaners, Etc.

New London, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 58107028

Measured Depth to Reference  Groundwater

Location Date Groundwater Elevation * Elevation Screened Interval
MW-1 2/24/2011 27.80 786.97 759.17 734.15 - 724.15
MwW-2 2/24/2011 25.82 784.65 758.83 737.59 - 727.59
MW-3 2/24/2011 30.02 787.44 757.42 730.62 - 720.62
Mw-4 2/24{2011 34.37 790.75 756.38 726.66 - 716.66

*Depth to groundwater is measured from the top of the monitoring well riser pipe.
Measurements are in feet.



TABLE 3
GROUNDWATER ANALYTIC SUMMARY
Dry Cleaners, Etc.

New London, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 58107028

Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds (pg/L)
o
=
2 ©
E o 2
o ]
= S < c () o
2 5 : £ : 5
: a 2 S = e
o o~ 5] [<) O o
< & @ 2 £ S
Sample ID Sample Date O o = = S 2
P-2 8/31/2010 <0.24 <0.83 4.3 0.85 <0.18 <0.43
P-4 8/31/2010 <0.24 <0.83 <0.45 <0.48 <0.18 <0.43
P-5 9/1/2010 <0.24 <0.83 29.5 4.0 <0.18 <0.43
P-8 9/1/2010 1.7 <0.83 3.5 <0.48 <0.18 <0.43
P-10 9/2/2010 <0.24 <0.83 101 13.8 <0.18 <0.43
P-11 9/2/2010 <0.24 <0.83 61.0 11.0 <0.18 <0.43
MW-1 2/24/2011 0.36 <0.83 1.5 <0.48 <0.18 0.49
MW-2 2/24/2011 <0.24 <0.83 1,270 <0.48 <0.18 25
MW-3 2/24/2011 <0.24 <0.83 51.1 8.5 <0.18 <0.43
MW-4 2/24/2011 <0.24 <0.83 41.5 3.4 <0.18 <0.43
NR 140, WAC, PAL' 3 g 0.5 0.5 0.02 0.5
NR 140, WAC, ES® 30 70 5 5 0.2 5.0
Notes:
'NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Preventive Action Limit (PAL)
NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code, Enforcement Standard (ES)
"ug/L" indicates micrograms per liter
"-" indicates analyte not tested
58107028.tables.xlsmTable 3 GW Analytical Page 1 of 1 Table 3



TABLE 4

AIR ANALYTIC TEST RESULTS SUMMARY
Dry Cleaners, Etc.
New London, Wisconsin
Terracon Project No. 58107028

Chlorinated Volatile Organic Compounds (CVOC)

m o
o = s 3
C ey [} —
2 2 e =
L q’
g 2 . 3 g
15 [ O T o
= o & 3 =
o) 9 N % O
Sample  Sample 8 S5 - % >
ID Date Sample Type Units P = 8 8 =
VP-1 2/24/2011 Sub-slab }.Ig/m3 9,270 740 <86.8 <86.8 <27.9
Sub-slab Vapor Risk Screening Levels - Non-Residential'  pg/m® 1,800 88 NE NE 280
y; AN 1 3 7 p
Notes: G, 000 10 9339
/ ’m

ug/m3 = micrograms per cubic meter

. Screening value is the Vapor Action Level adjusted for sub-slab to non-residential indoor air by applying an attenuation factor of 10

for comparison with the analytical results.

e ————

Bold Values indicate exceedance of applicable non-residential vapor risk screening levels (VRSLs) (sub-slab)

Vapor Risk Screening Levels (VRSLs) (sub-slab)
NE = not established

3 5



Dry Cleaners Etc--102 East Cook Street, New London, Wisconsin /lf/f-
Change Order No. 1: June 2015
BRRTS #02-69-552218 - A0
62", ke
Change Order #1 Detailed Cost Summary ,Fy/ (97 l
i
—_—
Subcontractors \_—
/ Number of Analyses
Project Eibahe T Total oril g I_Lljl_mbi{\/gdor Drum Investigative ] Methane,
Senior Project | Manager/Project Project Drafts Hpenses eraeon o g Crll Intg It =2 Hauling Waste GW VOC + Ethane, |VOC vapor (TO:
Estimated Manager Professional || | Professional | Person Clerical gnuacier Disposal Dups Soil VOC Ethene 15) TCLP-VOC | Laboratory Subcontractors TOTAL
TASK  [Description Unit Quantity $ 99.00 | $ 89.00 | § 76.00 |$ 4000 |$ 36.00 $ 55.00 | $§ 55.00 | $ 59.00 | $ 250.00 | $ 160.00 Total
1 |Temporary Well Installation and Groundwater Sampling

Direct-push Soil Borings and i o

Temporary Well le/ ‘@ V/ 51/
a|Installation/Sampling Each 1 2 20 $ 190.00| % 2,168.00 $2,842.00 4 $ 880.00]% 3,722.00 || $ ,890.00

Groundwater Sampling- Existing )

NR 141 MWs (4 MWs plus dup; wWh 7
b|1 round) Each ] 1 3 10 $ 901.00 | $ 2,027.00 5 $ 275.001]% 275.00| $ 2,302.00

2 |Sewer Lateral Investigation |

Sanitary Sewer Lateral Video "'/ / Lot

a|lnspection Each 1 6 ; $ 594.00 $350.00 $ - $ 350.00 || $ 944.0
3 |Vapor Investigation/Monitoring

Sub-slab Vapor Point
a|Installation (4) Each 1 2 8 $ 210.00 | $ 1,120.00 $ - $ - $ 1,120.00

Sub-slab Vapor Sampling (1
b|round) Each 1 1 6 $ 2450019 878.00 4 $ 1,000.00 | $ 1,000.00 [ $ 1,878.00

4 |IDW Disposal

Purge Water-(permitting and
al|disposal) Each 1 1 4 $ 455.00 3 - $ - $ 455.00

Project

5 |Management/Reporting ; ; ; .
a|Work Plan Development Each q 36 2 $ 3,636.00 $ - $ - $ 3,636.00

Access Permission (7
b |properties) Each 1 2 17 2 $ 1,783.00 $ - $ - $ 1,783.00
c|Project Management Each 1 18 12 15 $ 3,390.00 $ - 3 - $ 3,390.00

q -

Offsite Results Notifications (8 Wh - v C _—
d|properties) Each 2 4 16 2 $ 3,784.00 $ - $ - $ 3,784.00
e|Data Tabulation and Analysis Each 1 2 10 6 $ 1,544.00 $ - $ - $ 1,544.00

Semi-annual Electronic

reporting and Status Report

Documenting Results With

Recommendations for Next
f|Phase of Site Investigation Each 1 6 30 5 10 5 $ 4,224.00 $ - $ - $ 422400

|ESTIMATED TOTAL 81 126 21 10 26| $1,546.00] $25,603.00 $2,842.00 $350.00 $ 2,155.00 | $ 5,347.00 [ $ 30,950.00
*Expense Breakdown as follows: 1 Expense Unit Costs

Item 1a: PID, 2 days /;7 ‘ Water Level Indicator $21/Day PID $95/0ay

Item 1b: Dedicated submersible pumps (4); water quality meter rental(includes shipping), and electronic water level indicator, 1 day each Bailers $13/Each Rotary Hammer Drill $10/Day

Item 3a: Four sub-slab vapor points and rotary hammer drill remtal, 1 day Water Quality Meter $150/Day Sub-slab Vapor Point $50/Each

Item 3b: PID and Air Sampling Kit, 1 day Low-flow Pump $40/Day Air Sampling Kit $150/Day

0.45 um filter $15/Each Magnehelic Gauge $30/Day
Dedicated Purge Pump $170/Each Drum $60/Each
APPROVED BY: Date: Pump Controller $50/Day

Responsible Party

Page 1 of 1



Dry Cleaners Etec--102 East Cook Street, New London, Wisconsin

Change Order No. 1: June 2018
BRRTS #02-89-552218
Change Order #1 Detailed Cost Summary
Subconiractors
Number of Analyses
. Plumbing or A )
Projecl : Drum Invesligalive . Methane,
Serior Project | ManageriProject Project Drafis Expenses { Terracon Total Dﬁl&r\g Démk‘ga\gde" Hauling Wasle GW VOoC + Ethane, JVOCvapor (TO{ | )
Eslimated Manag Professicnal I § Professional| Persen Clerical : °" al Disposal Dups Soll VOO Efhene 15} TCLPVOC | Labaralary Subcontractors
TASK [Descriplion Unit Quantity 13 90018 §9.00 s 76,00 5 QO.DU S 36,00 b - 3 55001 § 55001 8 55001 % 250008 160001 . ) Total
1 - |Teripotary Well Installéfion and Groundwater Sampling .~ ' ST S L . , N a
Direcl-push Soll Borings and
Teraporary Well - .
alInstaflation/Sampling Each 1 2 20 $ 1800018 2,168.00 $2,842.00 4 12 . $§ 880001 S 3722008 3  5890.00
Groundwater Sampling- Existing i
NR 141 MWs (4 MWs plus dup;
b11 round) Each 1 1 _ 3 16) _ 3 901.[}9 $ 2,027.00 _ _ _ ) 5 ) . i $ 2750018 275,00 $ 2,302.00
2 SewerLateraf Investigation} - L L R R S B
Sanltary Sswer Lateral Video
_a]lnspoction : Each 1 — S E— R AR W B O . % $350.00 N — . S— 3 - 3500019  944.00
3 - [Vapsrinvestigation/Maoniforing - . | - o A . ) ' S S ! ] i ' -
Sub-slab Vapor Point .
aiInstallation (4) Eaeh 1 2 8 $ 210008 112000 3 - $ - £ 1,120.00
Sub-slab Vapor Sampling (1
bisound) Each . 1 } 1 6 _ ] $ 2450018 878.00 _ 4 _ , . 4 § 1,000001% ___1,000.00 $ 1,878.00
Purge Water-{petmitting and
aldisposal) _ Each 1| R | N Y i }% 45500) . . | - $ e 18 s 1% 45800
Projéet : e . AV S
5. (ManagementiReporting.. . |\ . el o L NI ME R s NI P . B : R
alWork Plan Develapment Each 1 36 2 $ 3,636.00 3 - $ - $ 3£36.00
Acoess Permission (7
biproperties) Each 1 2 17 2 $ 1,783,00 $ - $ - $ 1.783.00
¢|Project Manageinent Ench 1 18 12 15 $ 3,380,00 $ - $ - $ 3,380,00
Offsite Results Notifications (8
d|properties) Each 2 4 18 g $ 3,784.00 . 3 - $ “ $  3.784.00
¢|Data Tabulation and Analysis Each 1 2 10 6 $_1,544.00 3 - 13 - §$ 154400
Semi-annual Electronic
reporting and Status Report
Decumenting Restlts With
Recommendations for Next
{iPhase of Site Investigation Each 1 6 an 5 10 5 $ 4,224,00 3 - $ - $ 422400
kESTlMATEDTOTAL 81 126 21 10 261 $1,546.00| $25803.008 $2,842,00f $350.00 $ 21660018 5,347.00 16 30,050.00
*Expenss Breakdown as foltows: . Expense Unit Costs
tem 1a; PID, 2 days Water Level Indicator $21iDay P $95/Day
hem 4b; Dedicated submersible pumps (4); water guality meter rental{includes shipping}, and slectronic water level indicator, 1 day each Bailers $13/Each Retary Hammer Drill $10/Day
Itam 3a: Four sub-slab vapor points and ratery hammer drill remtal, 1 day Water Qualily Meter $150/Day  |Sub-slab Vaper Point $50{Each
ftem 3b: PID and Air Sampling K, 1 day . Low-flow Pump $40/Day Alr Sampling Kit $150/Day
. l&}& . Q 0.45 umn fitter $15/Each Magnehslic Gauge $30May
i LTI 5 Dedicated Pwrge Purmp ~ $170/Each  |Drum $60/Each
APPROVED BY: | M Pl Date: {IS 'ZN Pump Controller $50Day

Responsible Pary \:M/



Site Name: Dry Cleaners Etc Dry Cleaner En
BRRTS #: 02-69-552218 Program
Type of Action: Site Investigation 1

TASKS BUDGET
= -
o Total % Budget Remaining
Bid / Budgeted | Change Order ;3 Approved Previous Claims % Total Invoiced Use (-) to indicate
J.C Bid / Budgeted Description Amount No 1 i Budget (If applicable) E Costs cost over-run
onsultant Costs
Work Plan Development $ - $ 3,636.00 | $- $ 3,636.00 $ - $ 3,636.00
Access/Project Management $ 3,536.25| $ 5,173.00 $ 8,709.25 $ - $ 8,709.25
Site Investigation (Soil; Groundwater, Vapor) $ 6,455.00 | $ 5,241.00 $ 11,696.00 $ - $ 11,696.00
|Data Analysis/Report Preparation $ 4553.00| $ 9,552.00 $ 14,105.00 $ - $ 14,105.00
IMiscellaneous Expenses $ 3,425.00 | $ 1,546.00 $ 4,971.00 $ - $ 4,971.00
IDW Disposal $ 455.00 $ 455.00 $ - $ 455.00
$ = $ - $ -
$ - $ = $ -
3 = $ = $ -
$ = $ - 3 -
$ o $ = $ -
Consultant Cost Total $ 17,969.25 | $ 25603.00|%$- |$ 4357225/| % - $ - |9 43,572.25
Sub-Contractor Costs
Direct Push Soil Borings/MW Construction $ 10,980.00 | $ 2,842.00] $- $ 13,822.00 $ - $ 13,822.00
Laboratory $ 5305.00] $ 2,155.00 $ 7,460.00 $ = 3 7,460.00
Sewer Video $ - $ 350.00 $ 350.00 $ = $ 350.00
$ - $ - $ -
$ & $ - $ -
$ & $ - $ -
$ - $ - $ -
Sub-Contractor Cost Total $ 1628500 $ 5347.00[8- |$ 2163200] $ - $ - |3 21,632.00
DERF ELIGIBLE SUB-TOTALS $ 34,254.25 | $ 30,950.00 | $ - $ 6520425 % - $- $ - $ 65,204.25
INGh-DERF Eligible Expenses
$ =
$ =
“Non-DERF Cost Total 3 $ 7
INVOICE GRAND TOTAL - #it 1 =




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other [
Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) _ MW-1
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Mike McArdle hollow stem
M&K Environmental Soils & Drilling 2/16/2011 2/16/2011 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name (Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 8.0 inches
Local Grid Origin ] (estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location R \ . \Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/cN Lat _44° 23" 204 O N O
1/4 of 1V4ofSection 12, T22 NRI14E Long -88°_44' 216" Feet (1 S Feet [0 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
K E| w 5 Soil/Rock Description °
s~ = o C o 2 @
5 8 b~ '03 § E And Geologic Origin For " o |8 o . B g
.gs 'g)% (; 5 Each Major Unit S) = §§ 28 T2l e = E
=lg 3| B a, 17 a P8 ST E|&
ZE|32| = | & > = |SEISS|I25FE| a| E8
1 24 (2 SILTY SAND w/ trace gravel - Dark brown, g
SSiyl 18 % C very fine to fine-grained, soft, poorly-graded, SP-sM:
3 15| moist >
2 24 | 3 [ SILT w/ clay- Red-brown, non-plastic, moist 15 *Sample
SS 18 4 T30 submitted
s 3
7 L
3 24 | 3 | - w/ trace gravel ‘ <1
ssii 24 | 5 F4 &2 ML
8 [
11
af] 24| 3 P00 <1
SS 22 5 C
8 L1s . s
12+ SAND w/ silt - Red-orange, very fine to BW-SM,
sM 313k medium-grained, well-graded, moist <1
6 90| SAND wsilt - Light brown, very fine to
7 L fine-grained, poorly-graded, moist SP-SM
6 N 241 5 o5 <1
ssly| 22 | 1 ™
14 C -
23 F SAND - Light brown, very fine to
7 24 | 5 120 medium-grained, poorly-graded, stratified sp <1
SS |yl 22 g - layers of silt 0.25-2.0" thick, moist
55 [13.5 SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, sub-rounded
8 24| 9 [ to sub-angular gravel (0.25"-0.75"), medium <1
SS|Y| 20 | 19 | ;5 tocoarse-grained sand, well-graded, dry
20
22
9] 24| 6 £ <1
ssM 5 | 5 E163 GW
20
18 159
100t 24 | 9 F °7| -sub-angular gravel (0.5"-1.5" <t
SS 24 11 C gul & ( )
16 [
14 195

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc.

9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255

Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A
Boring Number ~ MW-1 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2
Sample Soil Properties
S8 w | B Soil/Rock Description °
S B 2 L 2
.2 fﬂ?ﬁ 5 F_; And Geologic Origin For al8ale. z %
22 fbg (; S Each Major Unit = ‘&gﬂéﬁEﬁ.gx o EE
E-x|58| 2| B o |EB|IGE|zEl88| & | OF
Z&|A&| m a & el oldAla S A& & O
1L\l 24| 9 F _ . <1
SSHVI 18 | 9 [ 51 R SILTY CLAY - Dark brown, slightly stiff,
{‘7‘ C :\non-plastic, moist
1201 24 | 6 E 5 SAND w/ trace gravel - Light brown, fine to <1
ss|y|-20 | 7 | °77 \coarse-grained, well-graded, dry
170 r SAND w/ silt - Light brown, very fine to
135] 24 | 8 £?*9 fine-grained, stratified layers of silt <1
SsiVi 20 | 9 [ 0.25"-1.0" thick, moist
11
/\ 13 255
14 24 5 F <1
ssl\l 20 | 10 F g
13 C <1 *Sample
15 24 5 submitted
ssfy| 19| 6 9
7 E
1 r
astil 72 309
—31.5
—33.0
—34.9
—36
- EOB @ 35.5'
37.5




State of Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [ |
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [

Page 1 of 2

Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) B MW-2
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Mike McArdle hollow stem
M&K Environmental Soils & Drilling 2/16/2011 2/16/2011 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 8.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ]| (estimated: [ | ) or Boring Location X o \ , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat 447 23 204 0N OE
1/4 of 1/4ofSection 12, T22 N,RI4E Long -88°_44' 216" Feet [J 8 Feet (1 W
Facility ID County County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
& E| . 5 Soil/Rock Description °
d ‘;._.‘ o . .. Z 2]
- é % g E| E And Geologic Origin For e el o |3 sle . z g
S| E 2 L; = Each Major Unit O E |- § = B2 5B o8 x| o X E
HEEERR: | F23 2 0 EESE|2E|ES S| GF
Z8|axk| @ | A D loazal & [oa|Fo|dala 8| a & O
1 24 | 7 TOPSOIL L2
SS 24 12 [ DALY
8 15| FILL: Silt, sand and clay - Dark brown,
8 moist
20 24| 5 E . % <1
8s 23 4 £ 30| SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, stiff, ~L-MLI
47 lasti ist v /]
P naoon-plastic, mois /T 5p e
3 24| 3, SAND w/ silt - Brown, very fine to oy, <1 *Sample
Ssiy| 22 | 3 E 7| \fine-grained, poorly-graded, moist ¢ ; submitted
‘5‘ - SILTY CLAY w/ trace gravel and organics - [ nl
4] 24 | & 60| Red-brown, slightly stiff, slightly plastic, <1
ssiV| 24 | 8 [ moist f
8 L7s /
12 = "1 SAND - Orange-brown, very fine to Sp
SSS %8 g - fine-grained, poorly-graded, moist / <1
14 90| SAND w silt - Light brown, very fine to
16 [ fine-grained, stratified silt layers 0.25"-1.0"
6 24 1 7 [q0.4 thick, poorly-graded, moist 2.6
ssiy| 21 | 9 F
12 [
16
711 24 | 19 F 129 <1
SS 16 32 F SP
36 |
0 139
8 24 13 F <1
ssiVt 20 | 23 |
> F150
17 |
9 24 6 [ 2.6
ssiV| 22 | o F169
12 [
ol 2 f " 18,9 SILT - Brown, moist
SSiyl 24 1 8 L SAND - Light brown, fine to medium
{(1) —19.5 grained, poorly-graded, dry
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 414.423.0255
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132 Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A
Boring Number MW-2 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2
Sample Soil Properties
& E| o s Soil/Rock Description °
| B 0 . . . 2
5 é Z 'g E E And Geologic Origin For ” al2ale. z %
22 gg L; g Each Major Unit ) & ago 282 .l8 ul o ~ g
Ex|83| 2| B @ 5 |EEIEE|BE28 S| &F
z8|axl @ | A o E |O&|Z0| 30|~ =S| & & O
11 24 | 4 L SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, sub-rounded <1
SSIY| 19| 6 E219 tosub-angular gravel (0.25"-0.5"), fine to GW
0 F ined {l-grad
1k coarse-grained sand, well-graded, dry
12)\} 24 + 4 [ 594 SAND - Light brown, very fine to <1
SS [y 20 g u medium-grained, well-graded, moist
a S
13 24 8 240 <1
Ss 16 6 [
¢ Foss
us) 72 C Wet @ 26' 10.9 *Sample
C27.0l SW submitted
—28.9
—30.0

EOB @ 32'




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other L[]
Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) _ MW-3
Borng Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Mike McArdle hollow stem
M&K Environmental Soils & Drilling 2/17/2011 2/17/2011 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 8.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: [ | ) or Boring Location X R , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat 44°_23' _ 204 0N OE
1/4 of 1/4ofSecion 12, T 22 N,R14E Long _-88°_44' 216" Feet (J § Feet [ W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
B E| - Soil/Rock Description °
gg| 5| And Geologic Origin F 5 2
b§<§§ S cologls e ot ©» Elalsglgs z 5
sE 2 5 Each Major Unit %) El B |22 S E|B2fxl o ~ E
Z2183 2| & w23 g |EE|EE|BE|28| 2| BE
z8lal @ | A ) 2B A| B |Oals0[0 3|~ 8] & & O
HS[) 12 F | CONCREIE i
1 4] 2 E Is NTOPSOIL
SS|y| 10 g - 7 L FILL: Sand, silt and clay - Brown. moist
g8 F SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, slightly stiff,
20 24 | 5 39| non-plastic, moist <1 *Sample
ssf{l 224 6 [ / submitted
¢ Fas CL-MI
3 24 1 4 L - w/ trace gravel and sand <1
SS 20 4
4 —6.0
5 C
S4S %i g 7.5 | SAND - Orange, very fine to fine-grained, <1
" poorly-graded, stratified silt layers
6 [ . .
9 F 0.25"-1.0" thick, moist
s 24| 6 OO <1
SS 24 7 E
8 -
10 __—_—10.5
60 24| 3L - Light brown <1
SS 19 6
s 129
9 [
70 24| 7 £ <1
ssfV| 21 | 11 F133
14 [
16
sl 24 | 9 EPY <1
SS 17 12 [
16 -
23 C 16.5
S9S %2 l42 - SILT - Brown, moist <1
15 180 SAND w/ silt - Light brown, very fine to
17 L fine-grained, poorly-graded, dry
10M 24 | 4 F o4 <1
SS 20 7 7

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc.
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255
Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122A
Boring Number MW-3 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2
Sample Soil Properties
R E| o 3 Soil/Rock Description °
[ = (] . .. 2 2}
Lo b B § E And Geologic Origin For - A lEale. z g
3[_% £ 2 © 5 Each Major Unit 19) | & 282 xl o = E
Ex|5g 2| B @ o |EB|EE|8E| 28 8| GF
z&|lax| @ | A o SESEA I T & O
{‘31 - SAND w/ silt - Light brown, very fine to
M o2 | 7 210 fine-grained, poorly-graded, dry (continued) sp <
SS 21 9 F
10 F225
12 " 24 5 SILT - BrOWn, moist ML <1
Ss 20 7 [oog. _ i
7k SAND w/ gravel- Brown, medium to sw b
Y Z - ncoarse-grained, well-graded, dry Y, <
ss|l 19 | & %> SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, sub-angular
{g . %Vreaﬁlel (zg.iSr'g(,) it;l?e to coarse-grained sand, | gw
1l 24 | 4 F279 g <1
SS 20 7 E _
190 " »g 35 SILT - Brown, stratifications of sand and
- 1t " : 1
st 2a | 6 E gravel 0.25"-1.0" thick, moist ML <1
ssi| 18 | 7 3
9 SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, sub-angular *Sample
asml 7 3 b gravel (<0.25"), fine to coarse-grained sand, submitted
—31.5 well-graded, wet
—33.0
r GW
—34.9
—36.0

EOB @ 37.5




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management []
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [J
Page 1 of 2
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) B MW-4
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Mike McArdle hollow stem
M&K Environmental Soils & Drilling 2/17/2011 2/17/2011 auger
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 8.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ | (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location [X] R , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat _44°_23' 204 0N Ok
1/4 of lV4ofSection 12, T22 NRI4E Long -88°_44' _21.6" Feet (1S Feet (] W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
SE w 5 Soil/Rock Description °
o= & o . .. 2 @
Lol g § t And Geologic Origin For " el A 2le . > g
528 9| 2 Each Major Unit Sl Z |8B| 25 .8 -
1% 2 3 L= Yy O o = gla & 2le ¥ 2 a
HELELR 4 o |EEISE|EEEE S| §F
z8|lax| B | a8 = Al = [Ow|Folad S|~ 8| a & O
HS[|) 12 a CONCRETE
1 24 | 7 5| SILTY SAND - Dark brown, very fine to ) <1
S8yl 23 {‘21 C medium-grained, poorly-graded, moist SP-SM-
16 | )
—3.0
2 24 | 8 SILTY CLAY w/ trace sand - Red-brown, <l *Sample
o = slightly stiff, slightly plastic, moist submitted
7 —4.5 ¢
3 24 3k <1
ssif| 181 5 Fgp CL-MIf
g o 449
15 [
4 24 6 [ <1
ssfy| 21| o E7°
16 [
19 £ 50| SAND - Red-brown, fine to
oM 2| 2 F medium-grained, poorly-graded, moist / <1
7 B 103 SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, slightly stiff,
7 7 \slightly plastic, moist
s6$ %‘1‘ 2 C SILTY SAND - Orange-brown, very fine to ::; <1
7 F 12.0n fine-grained, poorly-graded, moist /
9 F SILTY SAND - Light brown, very fine to el
575 %g f‘, —13.5 medium-grained, well-graded, stratified silt SRS <1
o F layers 0.25"-0.5" thick, dry RS
16 s 2
8\ 24| 6 | 77| -veryfine to fine-grained, poorly-graded ~ {SP-SMui.}- <1
ssl\| 16 | 12 [ ol
C BW-SMe,+J+1
12 Ei65
17 F 1o SRS
9 24 16 [ DO <1
SS|y| 20 | 37 £ seodit
34 [ 18.0 XN
4 el
10 24 | 6 | IO KS <1
ssN 20 | 13 F193 ol

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Firm - Terracon Consultants, Inc.
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255
Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

Department of Natural Resources

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT
Form 4400-122A

Boring Number MW-4 Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. Page 2 of 2
Sample Soil Properties
B E| @ 5 Soil/Rock Description °
£g| §| & And Geologic Origin For 5 2
s&lSE 8| = cogie TneY w | elalés|g. 2 g
225z 3 | € Each Major Unit O | B E |22 5822kl 5 E
E=lgs| & | B » |§ol38 o |EE|85|2E 28 S| &
zE|lael @ | A > |[83|BAl & [CA|SJ|A5|a 5| & 3
15 F SILTY SAND - Light brown, very fine to RN
nvEy 196 —21. medium-grained, well-graded, stratified silt el <
ssVl 5| 12 E layers 0.25"-0.5" thick, dry (continued) R
15 | KRN
17 223 R
12301 24| 3 L - fine to medium-grained SP-SM.-. 1.t <1
SSIY| 20 | 4 [ 544 BW-SM.2dp
i1 ' KRR
i6 KRN
B3y 24| 5 b ol <1
ssly| 22 | 7 E%3 it
12 [ IO
13 F Lt
140124 | 7 F 219 28 <1
ss V| 22 190 - SILT - Brown, moist I
12 285 SILTY SAND - Light brown, fine to
156) 24 | 5 [ coarse-grained, well-graded, stratified silt
SV 2| 5 Lsog layers 0.25"-0.5" thick, dry
7 C
16 24 4 =
ssi| 19| 6 319
9 F
12
17 24 5 F 3.0 *Sample
SS 19 6 [ submitted
L Eaad Wet@34
HS 72 C
—36.0
—37.5
-
—39.0
—40.5]

EOB @ 41




State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING L.OG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) . P-2
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Dnlling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 8/31/2010 8/31/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [} (estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location [X] o \ , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat 447 23' 204 O N OE
1/4 of 1/4ofSection 12, T22 NRI14E Long _-88° _44' _ 216" Feet (] S Feet (] W
Facility ID County County Code  [Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
SE| w 5 Soil/Rock Description °
4|23 B é’ And Geologic Origin For . % e - £
-8[_& £z (; = Each Major Unit 0 88 2 5§12 .8 4| o = &
Ex|53| 2| F @ EE|SE|BE|2E S| BE
Z5|ae| m | A = Oal=03 Al 8| a & O
1 48 - R CONCRETE /
PP 25 - : <
n SAND w/ silt - Orange-brown, fine-grained, SP
—2.5 | poorly graded, moist
| - SILTY CLAY w/ trace gravel - *Sl;impled
21| 48 - 5 | Orange-brown, non-cohesive, angular gravel submitte
PP | 48 - 77| (<0.25"), soft, moist CL-ML
7.5 .
37 48 C SAND w/ silt - Red-brown, very fine to fine-
pp| | 39 - grained, poorly graded, moist
" 10 0 SP-ML
- - fine to medium- grained
4[] 48 —12.5 SAND & GRAVEL - Light brown-gray,
PP| | 36 - well graded, medium to coarse grained sand, P/GP
.| subangular gravel (0.25"-0.75"), dry S
5] 48 E SILT w/ clay - Brown, lean, non-cohesive, ML *Sample
PP 36 —17. s\dry / submitted
- SAND & GRAVEL - Light brown-gray, SP/GP
-, well graded, medium to coarse grained sand,
6 || 48 i 0'°\subangu1ar gravel (0.25"-0.75"), dry /
PRI | 38 - SAND w/ silt - Light brown, fine-grained,
225 poorly graded, moist
71 48 C sp
PP| | 40 —25.0
- Wet @ 26' *Sample
T 574 submitted
N i EOB @ 28'

1 hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc.
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255

Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To: ~ Watershed/Wastewater [] Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit‘Monitorng Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) _ P-4
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 8/31/2010 8/31/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: ] ) or Boring Location [X] o \ » |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat 447 23" 204 O N OE
1/4 of V4ofSecion 12, T 22 N,R14E Long _-88° _44'  21.6" Feet (1 § Feet ] W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
K E| 5 Soil/Rock Description °
[ Srd = o . .. 2 @
L2 & B § E And Geologic Origin For g o _ = g
..8[2: £z L; 5 Each Major Unit ago é B2 ol8 «l o ~ B
HEEIERN EEIEE|BE|2E S| B¢
z8|ax| m | A O&x|=0[5 S|~ &l o & O
PIP ‘313 C TOPSOIL .
C SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, non-cohesive,
—2.5 | soft, moist
— - SAND w/ silt and organics - Orange-brown, N
2 48 = 5.0 | \fine-grained, well graded, moist / Sample
el | 36 5. e-grained, well graded, mois summitted
C SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, non-cohesive,
C 75 _\ﬁm1, moist
3] 48 - SAND & GRAVEL - Brown-black, medium
PP| | 44 - to coarse- grained sand sub-angular gravel
—10.0 (<0'25n), dry
|| C SAND w/ silt - Light brown, fine to
;P 23 —12.5 medium- grained, well graded, moist
Z_ 5 ‘ *Sample
| - | SAND & GRAVEL - Light brown, fine to submitted
5 48 » coarse- grained, subangular gravel (0.25-1"),
PP| | 40 —17.5 moist
6 M a8 —20.0
PP| | 36 u .
555 SAND w/silt - Light brown, very fine to
- | fine- grained, poorly graded, moist
71 48 -
PP| | 36 —25.0
|| —27.5
8 48 C Wet @ 28' *Sample
PP 32 - submitted
—30.0
B i EOB @ 32'

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc.

9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255
Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) _ P-5
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 9/1/2010 9/1/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [] (estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location [X o , , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat _44° 23 204 O N OE
1/4 of 1/4ofSection 12, T22 NRI4E Long -88°_44' _ 216" Feet (1 S Feet (J W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
KE W B Soil/Rock Description °
gg| | & And Geologic Origin F % 2
séﬁga e eoogl(.: @or v |2 gl 8 §€'§E-c %* g
SR s| 2 | S Each Major Unit O |E |- El & 22222 gldx g A E
Exlg5| 2| & w | F@SE A |ES|SEEEES S| OF
z8|3el m | A > |S3[EAl R [SE[ES|35|m & ~ &3
PIP gg o TOPSOIL 2
C SILTY SAND - Red-brown, fine to medium- gp_pi]|
25 | grained, poorly graded, moist P & o]
5 M ag . SILTY CLAY w/ trace gravel - boted
pp| | 43 —5.0 | Orange-brown, non-cohesive, sub-angular {1 il
- gravel (<0.25"), moist
7.5 —— -
3 [ 48 C SAND w/ silt - Light brown, fine-grained,
pp| | 36 - poorly graded, moist
—10.0
| C Sp
4[] 48 C12.9
PP 36 C
—15.0
5[] 48 - SAND & GRAVEL - Light brown-red,
PP| | 43 —17.5 medium to coarse- grained sand, angular
C gravel (0.25"-1"), well graded, moist Yot *Sample
C SP/GP|s fra submitted
6 Ml s —20.9 :
PP 39 C
—22.5 )
] C SILTY CLAY - Brown, non-cohesive, firm, CL-MIy
v | 53 " s.q| \moist
C SAND w/ silt - Light brown, very fine to
C ’7 9 fine- grained sand, poorly graded, moist
- </ '
g 43 » Wet @ 27.5 Sp *Sample
PP 43 » submitted
—30.0
B i EOB @ 32'
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 414.423.0255
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132 Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources . Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To;  Watershed/Wastewater [ ] Waste Management [ ]
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other []
Page | of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) B P-6
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 9/1/2010 9/1/2010 Push Probe
'WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name  |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MISL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location R \  |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E Ss/C/N Lat _44°_23° 204 0N O E
1/4 of 1/4ofSection 12, T22 NRI14E Long _-88° 44" 216" Feet (] § Feet (0 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
Q2| wm 5 Soil/Rock Description ©
R 5] . .. ¥ 2
2|2 E § E And Geologic Origin For " el a 2 o L > g
35 'ﬁ)% (; 5 Each Major Unit ) - B B agoggzgigx o N
Ex|g8l 2| B @ 53 a8 |EE|E5|2E| 28 8] §E
Z8| -l @™ [ A 2 BA|l & [oa|So[0 S|~ & ~ & O
1 48 C TOPSOIL
PP 36 - _ .
1.5 | SAND w/ silt - Brown, fine-grained, poorly
- graded, moist - <
—3.0
2 [ 48 ~ 45 | CLAY W/ silt - Brown, tan mottling, firm, <1
PP | 48 - slightly cohesive, moist
:— 6.0 CL <1
7.5
3 (7] 48 - SAND w/ silt - Brown, very fine to fine- <1
PP| | 33 9.0 | grained, poorly graded, stiff, moist
C10.9 <1
C SP
47 48 :— 12.0 <1
PP 48 -
135
y SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, fine to coarse- °°U 2 <1
—15.00 grained sand, angular gravel (0.25"-1"), D B-{
| - moist Fora
5 48 . 16.5 'Q:BQ' : <1
PP| | 36 . SP/GP%-'.(;S
C Jole
—18.0) "!'Gs‘% <1
C o .
= pOC
| —19.5 A
EOB @ 20' <1
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 414.423.0255
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132 Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other []
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) B P-7
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 9/1/2010 9/1/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [] (estimated: [] ) or Boring Location [X] R , ,» |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E s/c/N Lat _44%_ 23" 204 0N OE
1/4 of 1/4ofSection 12, T22 NRI14E Long -88° 44' 21.6" Feet (1 S Feet [0 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
SE| W B Soil/Rock Description °
= & o NP 2 «
- qg,: 2 E S E And Geologic Origin For w | gl o 2ale . 2 £
S8 % © | = Each Major Unit o |2 Sl E |E® 252 al8x o = g
Ee|58 2| B o |38 8 |EE|55|2E|2L 8| BE
z8|lael m]| A o [E3|2Al & [SE|S3|SS|x & a & O
PIP ‘3“13 - RASPHALT/CONCRETE
E s SAND w/ silt - Brown, fine-grained, poorly SP |
-~ |\graded, moist 5.6 *Sample
- SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, slightly submitted
3.0 cohesive, stiff, moist i
| C onVigdd
2 [ 48 C 45 1 3.5
PP 48 o %7
C %%
—6.0 4%
- | SAND w/ silt - Light brown-orange, very 4.2
C 75 fine to fine grained, poorly graded, moist
31 48 - - fine to medium grained 6.3
PP| | 36 —9.0 SP-MIL
C10.9 71
- - w/ angular gravel (<0.25")
— =12,
4 48 o SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, fine to coarse 6.3
PP | 38 C grained sand, sub-angular gravel (0.25"-1"),
133 well-graded, moist
C 7.1 *Sample
150 SP-/GH submitted
57 48 - 6.3
ol | 5 165
—18. —
C SAND w/ silt - Light brown, very fine to fine 5.6
C 105 grained, poorly graded, moist
N EOB @ 20' 5.6 *Sample
submitted

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature

Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc.
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255
Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) _ P-8
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chuef (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 9/1/2010 9/1/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location [X] o \ " Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat _44°_23' 204 O~ OE
1/4 of 1/4ofSection 12, T22 N,RI14E Long -88° 44"  21.6" Feet (1 S Feet (] W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
X E 2 5 Soil/Rock Description °
L@ ﬁ E % "E And Geologic Origin For " '% e . > g
BS-&? Q| = Each Major Unit 3) 882 888« o = E
E-lgg| 2| & @ ES|ZEI5E|28 & 5¢
z8|la| ®m | A =) O@x|=s o0 0|~ 8| a & O
1 48 C NASPHALT/CONCRETE /ISP
PP 36 B : - —
u SAND w/ silt - Brown, fine-grained, poorly
—2.5 graded, dry CL-MI|
5 M 48 r ASILTY CLAY - Brown, lean, stiff, m01§t / *Sample
PP| | 29 —5.0 ) SAND w/ silt - Orange-brown, fine-grained, submitted
C poorly graded, moist
| —7.5
3 48 -
PP| | 41 - Sp
—10.0
|| y - Approx. 6" SILT - Brown, stiff, moist
4 48 =125 _ : i
el | 36 - fine to medium grained i
- SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, medium to o
15.0 ) SP/GP|s,
| | - coarse-grained sand, angular gravel D
S - [\(0.25"-0.5"), well graded, moist
175 SAND w/ silt - Light brown, fine to medium
C grained, poorly graded, moist
61 48 209 *Sample
PP 46 E submitted
—22.5
|| L Sp
771 48 -
PP| | 36 —25.0
C Wet @ 25.5' *Sample
o submitted
L —27.5
—30.0
I EOB @ 32'

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc.

9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255
Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [ Other [
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) _ P-9
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Dnilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 9/2/2010 9/2/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: [ ] ) or Boring Location [X o , 204" Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat _44%_23' _ 2. 0N OE
1/4 of lV4ofSection 12, T 22 NRI14E Long -88° 44" __ 21.6" Feet [1 S Feet [J W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
B E| B Soil/Rock Description °
£3g| §| & Aud Geologic Origin For 5 g
(228 5| 2 wlogc Orig - sl alislesl. |2 :
o2 '§D> = Each Major Unit &) ElE |88 2 8[B2al8 4« o = E
tel88| & E o |Swlz 2 & |EE|22|25|38 8| B
z8| ol @ | A = BAl & |O&a|=0|d 0| 8| A & O
PIP gg o CONCRETE 3
C SAND w/ silt - Brown, fine to medium
E grained, poorly graded, moist 29
:_2 29 *Sample
- submitted
3 Sp
- 4
2 48 o 3.6 *Sample
g 43 - submitted
—S5
= | SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, slighlty 3.6
C cohesive, stiff, moist 55 3.6
7
| | - ¢ | SAND w/ silt - Orange-brown, very fine to
3 48 - fine grained, poorly graded, moist 5.1
PP 36 ~ g | - Approx. 6" of SILT - Brown, moist
- - fine to medium grained, laminations of
C 10 | brownsilt Sp
C 3.6
—11
4[] 48 12 21
PP | 24 = |3 | SAND & GRAVEL - Light brown, fine to 3
c coarse grained sand, sub-angular gravel SP/GP[y > 4.3
- (0.25"-0.5"), moist QF
' "EOB @ 14 (Refusal) 43 *Sample
submitted

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc.

9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Tel: 414.423.0255
Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION
Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98

Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment [] Other [J

Page 1 of 1

Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) B P-10
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 9/2/2010 9/2/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name  |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Ongin [ ] (estimated: [ | ) or Boring Location [X] o \ , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/C/N Lat _44°%_23' 204 0N OE
1/4 of 1/4ofSection 12, T 22 NRI4E Long -88°_44' _ 21.6" Feet [1 8 Feet [1 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
R E w 2 Soil/Rock Description °
S ed = [ . .. 2 w
Lo ﬁg § E And Geologic Origin For w o el al8sle. & £
E2g2 9| = Each Major Unit SHE- Bl 8B 25284l | 5E
Ez|g8| 2| B o Ew3 2 o |EEEE|BE|EE S| B
z&| 34| m | A o> |83 A]l & |SA[SS[I3[E E| - &O
ol | 58 - NASPHALT 7
F 5 [\FILL: Gravel and concrete / ;
- “” | SAND w/ silt - Dark brown, very fine to fine | SP
5 [ 48 C _ n\grained, poorly graded, moist /
PP | 48 =50 | SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, non-cohesive,
- . . CL-ML
o stiff, moist
|| —75
3 48 - SAND w/ silt - Light brown, fine to medium
PP | 36 " 100 grained, poorly graded, moist
4 [ 48 12,5
PP 24 E
C 1549 Sp
—17.5
6 43 :—20.0
PP || 36 C SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, fine to coarse %
—22.5 grained sand, sub-rounded gravel SP/GPly
C (0.25"-0.75"), poorly graded, moist
—25.0 SAND w/ silt - Light brown, very fine to fine
C grained, poorly graded, moist
—27.5
8 48 -~
PP| | 37 - Sp
—30.0 Wet @ 29.5'
32,5
i EOB @ 34'
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Fim Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 414.423.0255
9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132 Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form
should be sent.



State of Wisconsin

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION

Department of Natural Resources Form 4400-122 Rev. 7-98
Route To:  Watershed/Wastewater [ Waste Management [
Remediation/Redevelopment (] Other []
Page 1 of 1
Facility/Project Name License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number
Dry Cleaners Etc. (Terracon Project No. 58107028) _ P-11
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed Drilling Method
Dan Bendorf
Probe Technologies, Inc. 9/2/2010 9/2/2010 Push Probe
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name |Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation Borehole Diameter
Feet MSL Feet MSL 2.0 inches
Local Grid Origin [ ] (estimated: ] ) or Boring Location [X] R \ , |Local Grid Location
State Plane N, E S/CN Lat 447 237 204 0N OE
1/4 of 1/40fSection 12, T22 N,R14E Long -88°_44' 216" Feet [J S Feet (1 W
Facility ID County County Code  |Civil Town/City/ or Village
Waupaca 69 New London
Sample Soil Properties
& E W s Soil/Rock Description °
;= & o PN 2 -
“§ ﬁ% El E And Geologic Origin For o gl al%ale. z £
22|E 2 L; = Each Major Unit O |4 |[_E = |e®2E|TelEx o A E
E<x|g8| 2| & »w |Ew3T S o |EElcEEE|E8 8| ©F
z8|axl @ | A D (Ga|B Al & |Oa|Z20|aS|a 8| a & O
1 48 - nCONCRETE
PP| | 29 C - . /
-, SAND w/ silt - Dark brown, fine-grained,
- poorly graded, moist SP-ML
= 4 5
2 48 - SILTY CLAY - Red-brown, non-cohesive,
PP| | 42 - stiff, moist
—6 CL-ML
= —8 — .
3 48 C SAND w silt - Light brown, fine-grained,
PP | 42 o poorly graded, moist SP-ML
B - " SAND & GRAVEL - Brown, fine to coarse
4 48 - grained sand, sub-rounded gravel (<0.25"),
PP | 36 C ; @B
E moist . e e
= - sub-angular gravel (0.25"-1") 3
57 a8 =16
pP| | 38 C SAND w silt - Light brown, fine-grained,
18 | poorly graded, moist
617 48 -20
PP| | 34 C
22 SP
77 48 24
—26
L 28
EOB @ 28'
I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.
Signature Fim  Terracon Consultants, Inc. Tel: 414.423.0255

9856 South 57th Street Franklin, Wisconsin 53132

Fax: 414.423.0566

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form

should be sent.



State of Wiscomsln (W Waste ment L] MONFTORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
Department of Natuesk & Routeso; Fateshed/Westematss — (B Oerb] ot T Rorm so0a13a Rev. 6-97
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well I¥ SE Well Name
ZECO LLC R . = % -{ Mw I ‘
Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Nol Grid Origin Location N {Check if estimated: u“ ) Mss—vi%n Well Nol. DNR Well 1I) No.
Lat__~ ! £ — S ————— SRR
Facility 1D St. Plane. £ #.E. SICIN| Pate Well Emtalled_ 2162011
_ = i Section Location of WastefSource oeks mm A d v ¥ vy
Type of Weil Vof Vi of Sec,—— T —— N,Ro D1 W] Well Installed By: (Persons Name and Firm)
s Well Code w1 s MW Tocation of Well Relative to Waste/Gource Mﬂ“_’ hfic Ardle
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source ufl Upgradient s [l Sidegradient M&K Environmental & Soils
Boundary - 4L Downgradient n M NotKnown Drilling, LLC - -
. " 1. Cap and lock? Yes i No
A« Protective pipe,topelevation . .. #f MSE>£ u / by tve caver pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation OURNTIIUIG, < %% ] n a. Inside diameter: L,Q . 9. in.
C. Land surface elevation i g £ MS] Pl b. I.engtiﬁ:: -4 .9 s
D. Surface seal, bottome e s . #.MSLor 8 8 .{.} | ? . Material: Steel ; %
Py " £ 1l Other
12, USCS classification ofﬂem! né&sm: - - i & Additional protection? £1 Yee M No
GPl oMO GCll ¢ SWIOl  sp ] o
sMO SCO MLO MHO CLO cHO :: £ yes, describes Sentonite I 36
a 3. Surface seal: RIoR
‘Bedrcck Concrete M 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? D Yes 3 No Other [ 403
14, Drilling method used: Rotary LJ 59 4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
Hollow Steny Auger I None Bentonite L1 30
Other 1 Other [0
18. Drilling fluid used: WaterZ3 062  Air I g1 5.Annufar space seal: a. Cranular Bentonite 1 33
Drilling Mudid 03 None W 59 b. Lbs[gai mud weight. .. Bentonite-sand stay [1 35
< Lbsigal mud weight..... Bentonite sluey [0 31
16. Drilling additives used? O Yes ® No d. % Bentonite ...... Bentonitecementgroutd 50
Describe & ,ﬁ;ﬁ_%}t volume added for any of the above 01
s Trepimie [J
. Hi tallod: .
12, Source of water (attach analysis); £ ow installed Tremmiepumpedd g2
a Gravity® 08
6. Bentonite seal: Bentonite granulestd 33
. - , 10 b. B yain. W 38in. {3 2in. Bentonite pelletsl 32
E, Bentoniteseal, top _ . ft.MSLor 1 U f . Bentonite chips Other 00 %
E. Finesand,#0p e o f.MSLor.21l .0 ¢ 7.Fine sand materfal: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a American Materials $40-60
G.Filter pack, top = ———w — fEMSLor 23 0 b. Volumeadded; .43 3
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
H. Screen jolot, 80P e o fMSLor .25 5 a American Materials £ 3 §
_ _ b Vohume added 2.4 it %
L. Well bottom e BMSLor 35 5 g 9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 B 23
Flush threaded PVC schedale 80 K1 24
Y. Eilterpack bottom __ __ _ f.MSLor. 36 0 Tohneon Scpeen
Other £3
_ 36 0 18 Screen material:  Schedule 40 pwc
K. Borehole, bottom _ __._ . f.MSLor .22 Y a.  Screen fype: Factory cutM
Continuous sltot &3
L. Borehole, diameter 308 gn,
b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen Other [
M. O.D. well casing -2 38 in, ¢ Slotsize: 0.0_ 6.
‘d.  Slotted length: 10 08
N. LD. well casing -2 80 n 11. BackSill material {below filter packk None ¥
Lither L}

M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling, LLC

Please complete hoth Forms 4400-1134 and 4400-113B and retuin them to the appropsiate DNR office 20d burean. Completion of these reports is reguired by chs, 160, 281

283,289,251, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. and ch. NR 141, Wis, Adm. Code. In aécordance with chs. 281, 289, 297,291, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., faihure to file
these forms may tesult in a forfeiture of between $10 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up o one yeay, depending on the progran and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
information on these forms is not intended to be used for any othier purpose; NOTE: See the instractions for more information, including where the completed forms should be




State of Wisconsin Watershed/Wastewater L] Waste Mynagement 0 MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

tof Naturat R Routeto: . Other Form 4100-113A Rev, 697
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well m ) C} g, | Well Name
ZECO LILC &g 5, fLl Wl Mw 2
“Facility License, Permit or Mornitoring Nob Grid Origin Location _ (Check i eshmamd. C’J X msx}}g‘!ﬁgven Nop DNR Well 1D No.
Lat, ® ’ Inngf J— o ——_ o ot o o e i,
Facility ID St Pt N frE. §£CIN Date Well Instailed —z 13 _§ !z ﬂ _1 ..1.
S T e, S e Section Location of Waste/Source - N d an)
’I‘ygeafWeﬁ MW 4 of. 4of5ec.-——- " P N,R........CI W* Weﬂhiingtallﬁ Bﬁg:ﬁ:o s Name an
Well Code L1 LMW F {.m:aéon of Well Relative to Bource £.202r .
Distance Well Is From Waste/Source u L] Upgradient 513 Stdegradxent M&K Ensironmental & Soils
Boundary ft. | 40 Downgradient n ™ NotKnown Drilling, LLC _
A. Protective pipe, top elevation ft. M5 1. Cap and lock? W Yes OO No
' S em——m— e P 2. Pratective cover pipe:
; ; ft. MS: ] ; 10 0,
B. Well casing, top elevation — g _ a. Inside diameter: e AR
€. Land surface elevation ——— g f6MS ! b. Lenxtfﬁ . ;‘-4
D. Surface seal, bottom..... .. .. ... feMSLor8 0 8 4 ¢ Mateial: Sﬂt«:el ;
H 1 O
12, USCS classification of soil near screer: a 3 d. Additional protection? -] Y:: -
Goril oM @Cy gwld  swil srild § % If ves, describes
sMOl SCO MLO MHD <O ceb Yo entonite 0 3 0
Bedrock O 3 _ %} 3. Surface seal: Concrete M 01
13. Sieve analysis performed? 2 Yes I No E; Oter 00
14. Drilling method used: Rotwy 3 ) 4. Material between well casiag and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger N Bentonite L[l
v one
Other [ : Other L1 &
15. Drifling fluid used: Water[1 02  Air O o013 S Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite L1 33
Drilting MudLl g3 None @ 99 b Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonitesand sluey L3 3 5
' Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slury [3 31
16, Drilling additives used? O You M No d. % gmuite “““““ Bentonite-cement grout Tl 50
. e._3.8 3w volumeadded forany of theabove
Deseribe £ How installed: Tremmie[l 04
17. Sowrce of water {attach analysis): T ) Trenunie pumpedlI 9 2
a Cravity® 08
6. Bentonite seal: Bentonite granulesd
. 1 6 b. B 1jgin. M g8in. 3 12in. Bentonite pellets [
E. Bentoniteseal,top . ... .. ftMSLor 21 Y ft . Bentonite chips Other OO
F. Finesand, top iy i i i b MISE OF m-lz;s,.. . 7. Fine sandd material:  Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a American Matedials #40 -60
G.Filter pack fop  mmeweme — fMSLor L2 5 b, Volumeadded; .45 F3

¢ 8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size

&
H.Screenjoint top  —w - f.MSLor 21 5 FrmmimidSiieican Matorials 23545 .

b.  Volumeadded; 96 B

1. Well bottom e feMSLor .31 5 v 9, Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 M
_ L -

J. Filter pack, bottom o oo .. fMSLor.32 0 ¢ E 1ok s Flush threaded PVC schedule 80
E Other I3

32 0 w Nz 10, Screeny materiak  Schedule 40 pwc
K. Borehole bottom ... .. faMSLor 22 Y & , 27 2 Screen type: P——
/jfﬁ Continuous stot [
. it

L. Borehole, diameter B 00 in

2. 38 b. Manufaciurer  johnson Screen
B O, well casing —e S5 im, ¢. Slotsizes _ *
d. Slotted length:
N. LD. well casing — _,92 in. : 11, Backfill material (below filter packk

'M&K Environmental & Soils Drilling, LLC

Please complete both Forms 4400-113A and 4400-1138 and tetusn them fo the appropriate DNR office and burean. Completion of these reports is reguired by chs. 160, 281
283,289,291, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats, snd h. MR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. Yo accordance with ¢hs. 281, 289,291, 291, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to Kl

these forins may resultin a forfeiture of betwoen §10 and $25,000, ot imprisonment for up lo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
mfomawm vn thiwe forms is notintended fo be used forany other purpose. NOTE: See the instracHons for more iuformation, incluling where the completed forms should be



e of Wincosin o Route ot Wasﬁeter g e Mprapement O MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well U o L1 g | Well Name

_ZECO LLC N - fO W] Mw 3

Facility License, Permit or Monitoring Nof Grid Origin Location {Check if estimated: I3 3 Wis, Unique Well Nop DNR Well ID No.

Lat_ o’ “Longe A I

Facility ID 8t. Plane N, — #E SICIN Date Well fnsl‘aned‘._z 72011

Type e : maﬁowfi”::!z;me T N g E | Well Installed By: (P:‘nmn’s Name and Firm)
Well Code L1 4 MW [==tlitheme JiotSec—— L. —— NR—cB W ™ Mike Me Ardle

Distance Well Is From Waste/Source u 1 Upgradient M&K Eavironmental & Soils

Boundary ‘ £t
A. Protective pipe, top elevation

B. Well casing, top elevation

€. Land surface elevation s o o TE M

D. Surface seal, bottom. ... &MSLOI'?--{I 2L ‘\
12. USCS clagsification of soil near screen: 3

GrOd GMId ol owil  swil spid
sMCI SCIT MLEDI MED cLp cpll
Bedrock
13. Sieve analysis performed? £ Yes {1 Neo
14. Drilling method used: Rotary &3 50
Hollow Stem Auger 8 41
oOther .7 £

18, Drilling fluid vsed: WaterE3 82 Air &1 g1
Drilling MudLI 93 None BB ¢ 9
16. Dyilling additives used? I3 Yes B No

Dascribe
17, Bouice of water {attach analysisk

E. Bentoniteseal,fop ____ _ fuMSLor__1 ©
F. Pinesand, top e . fuMSLor..23 0
G.Filter pack, 0p = = emimmn = ftMSLor w23 0
H.Screen joint, 10p  wmmwwn o BMSLor 27 O
1. Well bottom -~ fMSLor_37 0
J. Filter pack, bottom . ... .. faMSLor_ 371 5
K. Borehole,bottom _ ___ _ fuMSLor_371 5
L. Borehole, diameter 8 .80 n

M. OD. well casing =~ .2 38 jn.

N, 1.D. well casing -2 B0 ga,

s ] Sidegradient
40 Downgradient n WM NotKnown

Drilling, LLC

o g £ MS : ] /
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fast o
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]

1. Cap and lack? o YO no

2. Protective cover pipe:
a. Inside diameter:

u_g in.

b. Length: -1l 8 a
«. Material: Steol M 04
; ; Cther LI
d. Additional protection? 0 Yes M
I yes, describes
3 Bentonite [
3. Swface geal: Conerete B
Other [}
4. Material between well casing and protective pipe:
. Bentonite LI
None
Gither I3
S.Anmadar space seal: 2. Gravwular Bentonite Tl
b. Lbsfgal mud weight ... Bentonite-sand slurry O
£ Lbs/gal mud weight..... Bentonite slirry [
d. % genboyﬁte esev +v  Bentonite-<ement grout
e _6_'2__I_Ft vohune added for any of the above
! < ) Tremmie [
£ Howinstadled: T e pumped[l
. Gravity W
6. Bentonite ceal: Bentonite granules[d
b. B3 1/4in. M 38in. I3 12in. Bentonite pellets 3
. Bentonite chips Cther [
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a American Materials #40 +60 :
b.  Volumeadded; .45 3

8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
a American Materials $35.45
b Volumeadded; 1.44 Ets %

9. Well casing: Flush threaded PVC schedale 40 M 23
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 £1 24

wnJobinson Scregn Other £1

10 Screen materdal:  Schedule 40 pyc

a. Screen type: Factory cuti® 11

Continuous slot [

b. Manufacturer Johnson Screen Other LJ
¢. Siotsize: 0.8 Gn.
d.  Slotted length: 10 9

None B8 14

11. Backfill material (below filter pack)
- Other [

s

knowledge

Please complete both Forms $400-113A and 44001138 and seturn hem to the appropriate DNR office and burean. Completion of these reports is required by che. 160,281
283,289,291, 293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats, and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. Jn acoordance with che. 251,289, 291, 251, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to file

these forms may result in a forfeitare of between §10 and $25,000, oximprisonment for up fo one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. P

ally identifiible

inf?m:&m on these forms is not intended 1o be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Bee the instructions for more information, including where the completed forms should be



State of Wisconsin
Y p iR . tershed/Wastewater [1 Waste ent [] MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION
partiment of Routeto; Watershed/Wastowa prd i Form 2800-113A Rev. 6-97
Facility/Project Name Local Grid Location of Well [ [ g, | Well Name
ZECO 11.C e S B e, Tl Wo b Miw 4
Facility License, Permitor Monitoring Noi Grid Origin Location (Chsck if ?ﬁmabed: £ ) Ms%%é ue Well No* DNR Well 1D N,
- Lat. ° £ .LOI‘&__.. v —————— - P —
Facility ID St Plane £t E, 5/ Date Well Installed 21752011
T ofwel::;""""‘““"*“m“"” Section Location of Waste/Sonrce Og - e {}’demd X v,g ;m\;
ype Well Insta : {Person’s Name and Fi
p— %{tkufSec.——— T, e N, R Ll W
Well Code —dl MW Location of Well Relative to Waste/Source * Mike Mc Ardle
Distance Well Is From WastefSource w1 Upgradieat s[1 Sidegradient M&K Environmental & Soils
Boandary ft. | 40 Downgradient n M NotKnown Drilling, LLC .
o - 1. Cap and lock? ™ Yesbd No
A. Protective pipe topelevation _ .. ft MS. 3 g tve pipe:
B. Well casing, top elevation N (3 n a. Inside diameter: L0 . £ i
€. Land surface elevation s g 0 MBS 1 b. Length: -1 O a
D. Surface seal, bottom. .. . #MSLox9 0 O Gl 1K < Materiak Stecl M 04
Py . : : 3 Other O &
12. USCS clagsification of soil near screen: 3 1 d. Additional protection? [0 Yes B No
Pl oM ec cwll swil spQd g 1f ves. describ
sM1 SCOI MLO MHO CLID CH i , yes, descr Bentonite I
Bedmck L1 ' 2 3. Surface seal: Congrete M
13. Bieve analysis performed? B Yes £1 No i Other 3
14. Drilling method used: Rotary &3 50 4. Material between well vasing and protective pipe:
Hollow Stem Auger M 41 N Bentonite U
: o
Other 13 Other [
15. Drilling fluid uwsed: Water{1 02 Az L g1 S.Annular space seal: a. Granular Bentonite [
Drilling MudL] g3 None ¥ 99 b. Lbs/gal mud weight ... Bentonite-sandslurry 01 35
A Lbs/gal mud weight..... DBentonite shurey I 31
16. Drilling additives used? H Yes M No d. % Bentonite ...... DBenfonite-cementgroutld 350

Deseribe
17, Source of water (attach analysish

E. Bentoniteseal,top ____ _ fMSLor__1 0 @
F. Finesand t0p  mmwewnn — L MSLor.28 2
G.Filter pack, 10p  memmmeme w ft.MSLor w23 5

H. Screen joint, top

1. Well bottom

1 Filter pack, bottom

— " oo -

K. Borehole,bottom _ ___ _ fuMSLor 21 0
L. Borehole, diameter B 00 .
M. OD. well casing .2 38 .
N. LD. well casing 2.9 n

e _7.58 Fts volume added for any of the above

t . fremmie 1
f. Howinstalled: Tremmie p a0
% Gravity B
6. Bentonite seal: Bentonite granules[1
b, B3 1450 W 3/5in. [ 12in. Bentonite pellets [
- Eentonite chips Other [
7. Fine sand material: Manufacturer, produsct name & mesh size.
a American Maberials $40 -60
b. Volumeadded: .45 3
8. Filter pack material: Manufacturer, product name & mesh size
P American Materials 4

Hs

1.92
Flush threaded PVC schedule 40 M
Flush threaded PVC schedule 80 [

b. Volume added
9. Well casing:

23

w—mJolpgonereen Other [
18. Screen material:  Schedule 40 pwc
4. Bereen type: Factory cut® 11
Continuous slot L3 g1
b.  Manufacturer Johmson Screen Other O %
o Slotsize: 0.0_ Gn.
d.  Slotted length: 1.0 0a,
11. Backfill material {(below filter pack): None MK 4
Other L1

FPlease complete both Foxms 4400-T13A and 4400-T138 and refuen thom to the appropriate DNE office and buveaw. Completion of these reports is required by chs. 160,281
283,289,291, 203, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code In accordance with chs. 281, 289, 291, 291, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats,, faifure to file

these forms may result in a forfeiture of between 510 and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the progmm and conduct involved. Personally identifiable
infafmaﬁou on these Forms iv not intended to be used for any other purpose, NOTE: See the fustructions for more information, incleding where the completed forms should be





